

Nos. 09-73942, 09-73944, 10-70166, 10-70368

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIVE VILLAGE OF POINT HOPE, *et al.*,

**ALASKA ESKIMO WHALING COMMISSION, *et al.*,
*Petitioners,***

v.

**KEN SALAZAR, Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,
*Respondents,***

and

**SHELL OFFSHORE INC., SHELL GULF OF MEXICO INC., and
STATE OF ALASKA,
*Intervenor-Respondents.***

Petitions for Review of Department of Interior Decisions

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION,
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DRILLING CONTRACTORS,
AND U.S. OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

**Steven J. Rosenbaum
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
P. O. Box 7566
Washington, DC 20044-7566
(202) 662-5568
(202) 778-5568 fax
Attorneys for Amici**

April 7, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
I. Congress Dictated That The Outer Continental Shelf Be Made Available For Expeditious Exploration And Development	3
II. Congress Explicitly Provided For The Prompt Review And Approval Of Exploration Plans, In The Context Of An Overall Statutory Scheme Designed To Advance The Expeditious Exploration And Development Of The OCS	10
A. The Five-Year Leasing Program	11
1. Legal Requirements	11
2. Application Here	12
B. The Lease Sale	15
1. Legal Requirements	15
2. Application Here	16
C. Exploration	19
1. Legal Requirements	19
2. Application Here	23
D. Development And Production	27
1. Legal Requirements	27
III. Petitioners Seek To Thwart Congressional Intent With Respect To The Approval Of Exploration Plans.	30
A. An Environmental Impact Statement Is Not Required	30
B. DOI Correctly Relied Upon Existing Information	33
C. An Exploration Plan Can Be Denied Only If It Will Cause Serious Harm Or Damage	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	4, 13, 34
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 712 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Department of the Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D. C. Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Douglas County v. Babbitt</i> , 48 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Flint Ridge Development Co. v. Scenic Rivers Association of Oklahoma</i> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976).....	30, 31
<i>Native Village of Point Hope v. Kempthorne</i> , No. 1:08-cv-4 (D. Ak.).....	19
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm.</i> , 647 F.2d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	32
<i>North Slope Borough v. Kempthorne</i> , No. 07-72183 (9th Cir.)	22
<i>North Slope Borough v. Minerals Management Service</i> , 2008 WL 110889 (D. Alaska 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 2009 WL 2635023 (9th Cir. 2009)	17, 18
<i>Secretary of Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984).....	10, 15
<i>Trustees for Alaska v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 919 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1990)	22

Trustees for Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
 967 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1992) (unpublished opinion, available at 1992 WL
 133101)22

Village of False Pass v. Clark,
 733 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1984)33

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
 129 S.Ct. 365 (2008).....33

STATUTES

43 U.S.C. § 1332(3)3

43 U.S.C. § 1337(a)10

43 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(1).....15

43 U.S.C. § 1337(b)10

43 U.S.C. § 1340(c)19, 20, 34

43 U.S.C. § 1344(a)11

43 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(1).....11

43 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(2).....12

43 U.S.C. § 1344(c)(3).....12

43 U.S.C. § 1346(d)20, 29

43 U.S.C. § 135128

43 U.S.C. § 1351(c)28

43 U.S.C. § 1351(e)(1).....29

43 U.S.C. § 1351(f).....29

43 U.S.C. § 1351(h)29

43 U.S.C. § 1802.....9

43 U.S.C. § 1802(1)3, 4, 5, 7

43 U.S.C. § 1802(2)(A).....3

43 U.S.C. § 1866.....32

REGULATIONS

30 C.F.R. § 250.23131

30 C.F.R. § 250.171522

30 C.F.R. § 250.171622

40 C.F.R. § 1503.1(a)(4)32

40 C.F.R. § 1506.6(c).....32

40 C.F.R. § 1506.10(b)32
